

No. 23-386

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Counsel for Petitioner - Team 23

October 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES ARE NOT COMMON CARRIERS BECAUSE THEY ARE UNDENIABLY DISTINCT.....	6
A. Social Media Companies Do Not Offer Their Services Indiscriminately.....	7
B. Social Media Companies Lawfully Exercise Expressive Editorial Discretion	8
C. Social Media Does Not Exert Significant Market Dominance And It Does Not Physically Transport Goods or Services.....	10
D. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Found That Social Media Is Not A Common Carrier .	12
II. <i>ZAUDERER</i> IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE THE SPAAM ACT IMPOSES PENALTIES THAT ARE UNDULY BURDENSOME.	14
A. The SPAAM Act’s Detailed Explanation Requirement Imposes An Undue Burden That Chills Headroom’s Protected Speech	14
B. The Governmental Interest Is Purely Speculative and Overbroad	17
III. THE SPAAM ACT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS A CONTENT- BASED REGULATION AND IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	19
IV. THE SPAAM ACT COMPELS HEADROOM TO SPEAK BECAUSE IT REQUIRES THE COMPANY TO ISSUE STANDARDS AND EXPLAIN ITSELF IN A VARIETY OF WAYS.....	25
A. The SPAAM Act Restricts Headroom’s Editorial Discretion by Restricting its Ability to Remove or Alter Users’ Content That Headroom Feels is Inappropriate to be Posted on its Platform	26
B. The SPAAM Act Requires Headroom to Publish Detailed “Community Standards” and Explanations of Why and How They Are Choosing to Implement Disciplinary Actions for the User in Violation of the Community Standards	28
V. HEADROOM HAS AN OBLIGATION TO ALL OF THEIR USERS TO REGULATE CONTENT TO MAKE THEM FEEL SAFE IN USING THEIR PLATFORM	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (1996)	23
<i>Am. Bev. Ass'n v. City & Cty of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (2017)	15
<i>Am. Orient Exp. Ry. v. STB</i> , 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	24, 25
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U. S. 350 (1977)	17
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021).....	6, 10, 11
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	25
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (2014).....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	23
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	10, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9, 10, 27
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus & Professional Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	14, 15, 17
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	14, 17
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	9
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	20, 21
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Asso. of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC.</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	7
<i>National Institute of Family & Life v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14, 17
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (2022)	13, 14
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (2022)	7, 12
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15, 27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	13
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894).....	11
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	29
<i>Public Citizen Inc. v. Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (2011)	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11, 13, 22, 23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	27

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	24
<i>Tillman v. Miller</i> , 133 F.3d 1402 (1998)	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (2016)	7
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (2017)	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U. S. 748 (1976).....	17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26, 28
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	14, 17, 18, 21

STATUTES

Communications Decency Act § 230	9
Midland Code § 528.491.....	2, 3, 15, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Article: Why Social Media Platforms Are Not Common Carriers</i> 2 <i>J. Free Speech L.</i> 127.....	12
Brief for Petitioner at 24, <i>NetChoice v. AG., State of Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (2022)	24
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> TechFreedom at 7, <i>NetChoice v. AG., State of Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (2022).....	11
<i>Facebook: Community Standards</i> https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/	8
<i>Instagram: Community Guidelines</i> https://help.instagram.com	14
<i>X, Platform Use Guidelines: The X Rules</i> https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/x-rules	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
